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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3211

ANSWERED ON 21ST AUGUST, 2025


DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY DASHBOARD FOR ODISHA


3211  SMT. SULATA DEO:


 Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Ministry is planning to develop a Digital Connectivity Dashboard for Odisha to monitor progress of BharatNet, 4G saturation, and mobile tower deployment at the village level; and


(b) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. PEMMASANI CHANDRA SEKHAR)


(a) & (b) BharatNet project is being implemented in a phased manner to provide broadband connectivity to Gram Panchayats (GPs) in the country, including Odisha. BharatNet in Odisha is implemented through State-led model and for monitoring of BharatNet, the State has its own Network Operating Centre (NOC) which is further integrated with Centralised NOC of BharatNet.

The Government funded Mobile Projects, implemented across the country including Odisha, are being monitored on Project Monitoring Information System (PMIS) of Department of Telecom (DoT), while mobile towers deployed by private Telecom Service Provides (TSPs) are monitored through their respective monitoring dashboards.
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